
In The
Appellate Court of Maryland

**Nos. 1107 & 1675
September Term 2023**

KEVIN TRACY, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

107 TERRAPIN LANE, LLC, ET AL.,

Appellees.

THE COVE CREEK CLUB, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

107 TERRAPIN LANE, LLC,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Queen Anne's County, Maryland
Circuit Court No. C-17-CV-23-000033 (Honorable Lynn Knight, J.)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

ERICA L. LITOVITZ (# 1312180166)
JOHN J. MATTEO (# 9212220002)
JACKSON & CAMPBELL, P.C.
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 457-1643
Email: elitovitz@jackscamp.com
Email: jmatteo@jackscam.com
Counsel for Community Associations Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Circuit Court’s Opinion Is Inconsistent with the Provisions of the Act and the Declaration.....	4
II. Declarations Are More Difficult to Amend than Bylaws Because Amendments to Declarations, Unlike Amendments to Bylaws, Can Restrict Owners’ Property Rights.	7
III. The Circuit Court’s Opinion Is Inconsistent with Recent Case Law.....	9
IV. Restrictions in a Declaration Are Presumed Valid Unless They Violate a Public Policy or Fundamental Constitutional Right.	11
V. The Circuit Court’s Opinion Fails to Recognize the Changing Landscape as It Relates to Short-Term Rentals.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112.....	16
STATUTES AND RULES RELIED UPON	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Burgess v. Pelkey</u> , 738 A.2d 783 (D.C. 1999)	10
<u>Hidden Harbour Estates, Inc. v. Basso</u> , 393 So.2d 637 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	12
<u>Hidden Harbour Estates, Inc. v. Norman</u> , 309 So.2d 180 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	12
<u>Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp.</u> , 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012)	10, 11
<u>Kiekel v. Four Colonies Homes Ass’n</u> , 38 Kan.App.2d 102 (2007)	7, 8, 9
<u>Logan, Trustee Under Harold A. Logan Trust Agreement</u> <u>Dated April 30, 2007 v. Dietz</u> , 258 Md. App. 629 (2023)	5
<u>Noble v. Murphy</u> , 612 N.E.2d 266 (Mass. 1993).....	12
<u>Pandharipande v. FSD Corp.</u> , 679 S.W.3d 610 (2023)	9, 10, 11

Statutes

Md. Code, Real Prop. § 11B-101(d)(1)	2
Md. Code, Real Prop. § 11B-101(d)(2)	2, 4
Md. Code, Real Prop. § 11B-103.....	4
Md. Code, Real Prop. § 11B-116.....	2, 4, 5
Md. Code, Real Prop. § 11B-116(a)(2).....	4
Md. Code, Real Prop. § 11B-116(c)	4

Md. Code, Real Prop. § 11B-116(d)5

Other Authorities

Cynthia Hitt Kent, Governing Document Issues,
in Developing and Managing Condominium and Homeowners’
Associations 51, 61 (Nat’l Bus. Inst. July 2007).....5

Treatises

4 Thompson on Real Property § 36.06(a), pp. 240-41 (2d ed. 2004).....7

Hyatt, Condominium and Homeowner Association Practice:
Community Association Law § 1.06(e) (3d ed. 2000)7
